the combination occurred on the dates assumed, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results of
operations or consolidated financial position. The pro forma financial statements should be read in conjunction with
the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements as well as the unaudited consolidated financial
statements and accompanying notes of Knowles and Audience contained in their respective Quarterly Reports on
Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2015 and the audited consolidated financial statements and
accompanying notes of Knowles and Audience contained in their respective Annual Reports on Form 10-K for the
year ended December 31, 2014, incorporated by reference herein. This pro forma information is subject to risks and
uncertainties, including those discussed in �Risk Factors.�

96

Edgar Filing: Knowles Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 207

Table of Contents

KNOWLES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2015

(in millions except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Knowles Audience
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note

reference
Financing

Adjustments
Note

reference

Knowles
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 238.6 $ 18.4 $ �  $ �  $ 257.0
Cost of goods sold 185.4 10.5 0.2 6a �  196.1
Restructuring charges�cost of
goods sold (0.6) �  �  �  (0.6)

Gross profit 53.8 7.9 (0.2) �  61.5
Research and development
expenses 19.6 13.7 �  �  33.3
Selling and administrative
expenses 45.7 11.1 (0.1) 6a �  55.7

(1.0) 6e
Restructuring charges 0.3 �  �  �  0.3

Operating expenses 65.6 24.8 (1.1) �  89.3

Operating (loss) earnings (11.8) (16.9) 0.9 �  (27.8)
Interest expense, net 2.4 �  �  0.4 6b 2.8
Other (income) expense, net (1.9) 0.4 �  �  (1.5)

(Loss) earnings before
income taxes (12.3) (17.3) 0.9 (0.4) (29.1)
Provision for income taxes 3.5 0.3 �  �  3.8

Net (loss) earnings $ (15.8) $ (17.6) $ 0.9 $ (0.4) $ (32.9)

Basic loss per share $ (0.19) $ (0.37)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.19) $ (0.37)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 85,107,579 88,391,054
Diluted 85,107,579 88,391,054

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: Knowles Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 208

97

Edgar Filing: Knowles Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 209

Table of Contents

KNOWLES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF EARNINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2014

(in millions except share and per share amounts)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Knowles Audience
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note

reference
Financing

Adjustments
Note

reference

Knowles
Combined
Pro Forma

Revenues $ 1,141.3 $ 113.3 $ �  $ �  $ 1,254.6
Cost of goods sold 885.3 56.5 2.6 6a �  953.3

8.9 6d
Restructuring charges�cost
of goods sold 23.3 �  �  �  23.3

Gross profit 232.7 56.8 (11.5) �  278.0
Research and development
expenses 83.0 49.9 �  �  132.9
Selling and administrative
expenses 196.5 45.5 (0.2) 6a �  241.8
Impairment of goodwill
and intangible assets �  31.3 �  �  31.3
Restructuring charges 6.3 1.4 �  �  7.7

Operating expenses 285.8 128.1 (0.2) �  413.7

Operating loss (53.1) (71.3) (11.3) �  (135.7)
Interest expense, net 6.6 �  �  1.7 6b 8.3
Other (income) expense,
net (4.6) 0.3 �  �  (4.3)

Loss before income taxes (55.1) (71.6) (11.3) (1.7) (139.7)
Provision for income taxes 31.9 2.0 �  �  33.9

Net loss $ (87.0) $ (73.6) $ (11.3) $ (1.7) $ (173.6)

Basic loss per share $ (1.02) $ (1.97)
Diluted loss per share $ (1.02) $ (1.97)

Weighted average
common shares
outstanding:
Basic 85,046,042 88,329,517

Edgar Filing: Knowles Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 210

Diluted 85,046,042 88,329,517
See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

98

Edgar Filing: Knowles Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 211

Table of Contents

KNOWLES CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2015

(in millions)

Historical Pro Forma Adjustments

Knowles Audience
Acquisition

Adjustments
Note

reference
Financing

Adjustments
Note

reference

Knowles
Combined
Pro Forma

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 38.6 $ 37.3 $ (61.5) 5b $ 65.5 5l $ 79.6

(0.3) 5m
Short-term investments �  7.0 �  �  7.0
Restricted Cash �  4.2 �  �  4.2
Receivables, net 207.4 7.8 �  �  215.2
Inventories, net 170.1 23.8 8.9 5e �  202.8
Prepaid and other current assets 10.7 3.0 �  �  13.7
Deferred tax assets 11.3 0.3 �  �  11.6

Total current assets 438.1 83.4 (52.6) 65.2 534.1

Property, plant and equipment,
net 303.3 10.4 �  �  313.7
Goodwill 880.0 �  14.2 5i �  894.2
Intangible assets, net 248.9 5.3 20.7 5f �  274.9
Other assets and deferred
charges 24.0 3.0 �  0.3 5m 27.3

Total assets $ 1,894.3 $ 102.1 $ (17.7) $ 65.5 $ 2,044.2

Current liabilities:
Current maturities of long-term
debt $ 18.8 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 18.8
Accounts payable 157.3 3.2 �  �  160.5
Accrued compensation and
employee benefits 28.1 5.1 �  �  33.2
Deferred credits and income �  0.7 (0.7) 5g �
Other accrued expenses 44.1 7.4 3.4 5d �  59.2

4.3 5j
Federal and other taxes on
income 15.1 0.7 �  �  15.8

Total current liabilities 263.4 17.1 7.0 �  287.5

Edgar Filing: Knowles Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 212

Long-term debt 377.5 �  �  65.5 5l 443.0
Deferred income taxes 44.2 �  �  �  44.2
Deferred rent�noncurrent �  2.1 (2.1) 5g �  �
Other liabilities 38.2 1.0 �  �  39.2
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �
Common stock 0.9 �  �  �  0.9
Additional paid-in capital 1,375.2 197.5 (197.5) 5k �  1,438.8

62.4 5a
1.2 5c

Accumulated deficit (99.8) (115.6) 115.6 5k �  (104.1)
(4.3) 5j

Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (105.3) �  �  �  (105.3)

Total stockholders� equity 1,171.0 81.9 (22.6) �  1,230.3

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 1,894.3 $ 102.1 $ (17.7) $ 65.5 $ 2,044.2

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

99

Edgar Filing: Knowles Corp - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 213

Table of Contents

Note 1�Description of the Transaction

On April 29, 2015, Knowles entered into a definitive agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of Audience
pursuant to the offer and the merger. Through the offer, Knowles is offering to exchange each outstanding Audience
share for (i) $2.51 in cash, without interest, and (ii) a number of shares of Knowles common stock, par value $0.01 per
share, equal to the amount obtained by dividing $2.50 by the volume weighted average of the sale prices for Knowles�